approximately $27 million to retained earnings as of July 1, 2018 on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets,
with the following corresponding impacts:
•A decrease to deferred charges of approximately $38 million;
•An increase to deferred tax assets of approximately $8 million; and
•A decrease to deferred credits of approximately $3 million.
There was no impact to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income, Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity or Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows as a result of this adoption.
Restricted Cash
Effective July 1, 2018, we adopted ASU No. 2016-18, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash” (ASU
2016-18), which requires amounts described as restricted cash and cash equivalents to be included with cash and cash
equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts in the statement of cash flows.
We adopted ASU 2016-18 using the retrospective method. As a result, certain prior period comparative figures in the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows have been adjusted to conform to current period presentation as
follows:

Six Months Ended December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $233,749 $ (317 ) $233,432

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 443,357 2,853 446,210
Increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash during the period 32,657 (317 ) 32,340
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $476,014 $ 2,536 $478,550

There was no impact to the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income,
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity or Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income as a result of this adoption.
Pension Expense
Effective July 1, 2018, we adopted ASU No. 2017-07, “Retirement Benefits - Presentation of Net Period Pension Costs
(Topic 715)” (ASU 2017-07), which provides guidance on the capitalization, presentation and disclosure of net benefit
costs related to postretirement benefit plans. Upon adoption, only service-related net periodic pension costs will be
recorded within operating expense. All other non-service related net periodic pension costs will be classified under
"Interest and other related expense" on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. We adopted ASU 2017-07
on a retrospective basis. As a

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 10-Q

21

   9

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 10-Q

22

result, certain prior period comparative figures in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and
six months ended December 31, 2017 have been adjusted to conform to current period presentation as follows:

Three Months Ended December 31,
2017 Six Months Ended December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Adjusted As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Cost of revenues - Cloud services $90,418 $ 67 $90,485 $174,748 $ (129 ) $174,619
Cost of revenues - Customer Support 33,194 (77 ) 33,117 65,985 (98 ) 65,887
Cost of revenues - Professional service and other 64,985 (99 ) 64,886 124,444 (130 ) 124,314
Total cost of revenues 240,312 (109 ) 240,203 463,812 (357 ) 463,455
Gross profit 494,093 109 494,202 911,280 357 911,637
Research and Development 80,304 (181 ) 80,123 157,933 (236 ) 157,697
Sales and Marketing 129,142 9 129,151 251,964 (198 ) 251,766
General and administrative 48,985 (31 ) 48,954 97,900 (44 ) 97,856
Total operating expense 327,485 (203 ) 327,282 657,549 (478 ) 657,071
Income from operations 166,608 312 166,920 253,731 835 254,566
Interest and other related expense, net (34,092 ) (312 ) (34,404 ) (67,380 ) (835 ) (68,215 )

There was no change to net income or net earnings per share in any of the periods presented as a result of this
adoption. Additionally, there was no impact to the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statements
of Comprehensive Income, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity or Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows as a result of this adoption.
NOTE 2—RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS NOT YET ADOPTED
Retirement Benefits
In August 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU No. 2018-14
“Compensation-Retirement Benefits-Defined Benefit Plans - General (Topic 715-20): Disclosure Framework -

[…]

costs capitalized.
Transaction Price Allocated to the Remaining Performance Obligations
As of December 31, 2018, approximately $1.1 billion of revenue is expected to be recognized from remaining
performance obligations on existing contracts. We expect to recognize approximately 40% over the next 12 months
and the remaining balance thereafter. We apply the practical expedient and do not disclose performance obligations
that have original expected durations of one year or less.
Impact on financial statements

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 10-Q

35

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting Topic 606 on our condensed consolidated balance sheets,
statements of income and cash flows, all as compared to proforma balances illustrating if ASC Topic 605 "Revenue

   16

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 10-Q

36

Recognition" (Topic 605) had still been in effect. Financial statement line items that were not impacted by the
adoption of Topic 606 have been excluded from the tables below.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2018
As reported
under
Topic 606

Adjustments
Proforma as if
Topic 605 was
in effect

ASSETS
Contract assets $13,607 $(13,607 ) $—
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 82,188 7,378 89,566
Total current assets 1,212,541 (6,229 ) 1,206,312
Long-term contract assets 11,804 (11,804 ) —
Deferred tax assets 1,085,272 11,683 1,096,955
Other assets 124,414 (4,788 ) 119,626
Total assets $7,729,403 $(11,138 ) $7,718,265
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $282,870 $(21 ) $282,849
Deferred revenues 572,915 16,619 589,534
Total current liabilities 911,465 16,598 928,063
Long-term liabilities:
Deferred revenues 45,538 26,868 72,406
Deferred tax liabilities 87,753 (5,746 ) 82,007
Total long-term liabilities 3,031,926 21,122 3,053,048
Shareholders’ equity:
Accumulated other comprehensive income 25,971 827 26,798
Retained earnings 2,056,831 (49,685 ) 2,007,146
Total OpenText shareholders' equity 3,784,860 (48,858 ) 3,736,002
Non-controlling interests 1,152 — 1,152
Total shareholders’ equity 3,786,012 (48,858 ) 3,737,154
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $7,729,403 $(11,138 ) $7,718,265

   17

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 10-Q

37

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
Three Months Ended December 31, 2018 Six Months Ended December 31, 2018
As reported
under
Topic 606

Adjustments
Proforma as
if Topic 605
was in effect

As reported
under
Topic 606

Adjustments
Proforma as
if Topic 605
was in effect

Revenues:
License $132,756 $(15,610 ) $117,146 $209,643 $(18,211 ) $191,432
Cloud services and subscriptions 219,233 (1,603 ) 217,630 427,316 (2,138 ) 425,178
Customer support 310,354 (157 ) 310,197 621,905 (740 ) 621,165
Professional service and other 72,888 9 72,897 143,524 (45 ) 143,479
Total revenues 735,231 (17,361 ) 717,870 1,402,388 (21,134 ) 1,381,254
Cost of revenues:
Cloud services and subscriptions 88,698 (57 ) 88,641 176,401 410 176,811
Total cost of revenues 228,022 (57 ) 227,965 454,335 410 454,745
Gross profit 507,209 (17,304 ) 489,905 948,053 (21,544 ) 926,509
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 126,193 3,618 129,811 246,375 4,725 251,100
Total operating expenses 333,277 3,618 336,895 674,894 4,725 679,619
Income from operations 173,932 (20,922 ) 153,010 273,159 (26,269 ) 246,890
Interest and other related expense, net (33,613 ) (211 ) (33,824 ) (68,144 ) (370 ) (68,514 )
Income before income taxes 140,697 (21,133 ) 119,564 206,915 (26,639 ) 180,276
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes 36,236 (5,487 ) 30,749 66,086 (6,740 ) 59,346
Net income for the period $104,461 $(15,646 ) $88,815 $140,829 $(19,899 ) $120,930

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Six Months Ended December 31, 2018
As reported
under
Topic 606

Adjustments
Proforma as
if Topic 605
was in effect

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income for the period $140,829 $(19,899 ) $120,930
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Deferred taxes 8,909 (6,784 ) 2,125
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 33,548 (5,742 ) 27,806
Contract assets (13,400 ) 13,400 —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,532 355 12,887
Income taxes and deferred charges and credits 17,324 62 17,386
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (29,748 ) 110 (29,638 )
Deferred revenue (69,151 ) 13,433 (55,718 )
Other assets 4,919 5,065 9,984
Net cash provided by operating activities $360,504 $— $360,504

   18

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 10-Q

38

NOTE 4—ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS
Balance as of June 30, 2018 $9,741
Bad debt expense 8,036
Write-off /adjustments (1,521 )
Balance as of December 31, 2018 $16,256

Included in accounts receivable are unbilled receivables in the amount of $70.2 million as of December 31, 2018
(June 30, 2018—$55.5 million).
NOTE 5—PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

As of December 31, 2018

Cost Accumulated
Depreciation Net

Furniture and fixtures $39,765 $(23,812 ) $15,953
Office equipment 2,487 (1,103 ) 1,384
Computer hardware 227,857 (159,325 ) 68,532
Computer software 114,939 (80,058 ) 34,881
Capitalized software development costs 87,412 (48,711 ) 38,701
Leasehold improvements 109,966 (59,627 ) 50,339
Land and buildings 50,218 (13,282 ) 36,936
Total $632,644 $(385,918 ) $246,726

As of June 30, 2018

Cost Accumulated
Depreciation Net

Furniture and fixtures $34,647 $(21,488 ) $13,159
Office equipment 1,467 (687 ) 780
Computer hardware 207,381 (134,906 ) 72,475
Computer software 97,653 (59,485 ) 38,168
Capitalized software development costs 81,073 (41,556 ) 39,517
Leasehold improvements 118,200 (55,172 ) 63,028
Land and buildings 47,880 (10,802 ) 37,078
Total $588,301 $(324,096 ) $264,205

NOTE 6—GOODWILL
Goodwill is recorded when the consideration paid for an acquisition of a business exceeds the fair value of identifiable
net tangible and intangible assets. The following table summarizes the changes in goodwill since June 30, 2018:
Balance as of June 30, 2018 $3,580,129
Acquisition of Liaison Technologies, Inc. (note 18) 158,411
Adjustments on account of foreign exchange (5,871 )
Balance as of December 31, 2018 $3,732,669

   19

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 10-Q

39

NOTE 7—ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS
As of December 31, 2018

Cost Accumulated
Amortization Net

Technology assets $1,092,226 $(535,617 ) $556,609